

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE CHEROKEE NATION, a federally)
recognized Indian Tribe, on its own behalf)
and as *parens patriae*; THE CHICKASAW)
NATION, a federally recognized Indian)
Tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens*)
patriae; and THE CHOCTAW NATION OF)
OKLAHOMA, a federally recognized)
Indian Tribe, on its own behalf and as)
parens patriae,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 25-cv-00630-CVE-JFJ)

WADE FREE, in his official capacity as)
Director, Oklahoma Department of Wildlife)
Conservation; NELS RODEFELD, in his)
official capacity as Assistant Director,)
Oklahoma Department of Wildlife)
Conservation; NATHAN ERDMAN, in his)
official capacity as Chief of Law)
Enforcement Division, Oklahoma)
Department of Wildlife Conservation;)
J. KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity)
as Governor of the State of Oklahoma; and)
RUSSELL COCHRAN, in his official)
Capacity as special counsel employed by)
the Governor,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE AND OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 A. The ODWC’s History of Managing the State’s Bird, Fish, Game and Wildlife Resources as Necessary for Conservation 5

 B. The Nations’ Enactment of Hunting and Fishing Regulations..... 8

 C. The Instant Conflict and the Fee Lands at Issue 11

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 13

 I. THE NATIONS SEEK DISFAVORED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THAT WOULD ALTER THE STATUS QUO 13

 II. THE NATIONS CANNOT ESTABLISH A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 15

 A. Principles of Inherent Sovereignty Authorize the State to Regulate Hunting and Fishing on all Privately and Publicly Owned Fee Lands within its Borders..... 17

 B. No Treaty Rights, Either Express or Implied, Grant the Nation’s Members a Special Right to Hunt and Fish Free of State Regulation on Fee Lands..... 20

 C. The Exercise of State Jurisdiction over Wildlife Conservation and Management on Non-Trust Fee Lands Would Not Unlawfully Infringe on Tribal Self-Government..... 24

 D. The State Does Not Require a Permission Slip from Congress to Exercise Jurisdiction over all Oklahomans, including Tribal Members, Violating the State’s Wildlife Code on Fee Lands 29

 III. THE NATIONS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM 32

 IV. THE NATIONS CANNOT SHOW THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN THEIR FAVOR OR THAT AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aposhian v. Barr,
958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....34

Black Emergency Response Team v. Drummond,
737 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (W.D. Okla. 2024).....34

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... 17, 23

Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. State of Okl.,
618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 1, 26

Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma,
397 U.S. 620 (1970).....19

City of El Paso v. Simmons,
379 U.S. 497 (1965).....17

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....32

City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....26

City of Tulsa v. O’Brien,
2024 OK CR 31, __ P.3d __30

Dodger’s Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Johnson Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
32 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1994).....17

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.,
356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 33

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado,
916 F.3d 79 (10th Cir. 2019).....14

Freedom Mortgage Corp. v. Springer,
No. 25-CV-288-DES, 2025 WL 2528834 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 3, 2025).....30

Herrera v. Wyoming,
587 U.S. 329 (2019)..... 18, 21

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 1

Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....32

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. State of S.D.,
104 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 1997).....18

Matter of Stroble,
2025 OK 48, __ P.3d __3

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
591 U.S. 894 (2020).....passim

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....23

Montana v. U.S., 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....passim

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Kunzweiler,
No. 25-CV-75-GKF-JFJ, 2025 WL 3124450 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 7, 2025).....14, 30, 32

N. Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel,
808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987).....4, 22

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....20, 22, 24

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....27, 28

Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson,
373 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (N.D. Okla. 2005), *aff'd*, 460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006)32

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
597 U.S. 629 (2022).....passim

Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
577 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 22, 2021).....15

Oregon Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
473 U.S. 753 (1985).....4, 22, 23, 34

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962).....27

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)24

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....22

Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game of Wash.,
391 U.S. 392 (1968).....18, 26, 31

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of State of Wash.,
433 U.S. 165 (1977).....22, 26, 31

S. Dakota v. Bourland,
508 U.S. 679 (1993).....22, 25

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61, 89 (1974).....13

Schrier v. Univ. of Co.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....14

State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace,
2021 OK CR 21, 497 P.3d 686.....15

Stitt v. City of Tulsa,
2025 OK CR 5, 565 P.3d 857, *corrected* (Mar. 13, 2025), *cert. denied sub nom. Stitt v. Tulsa*, No. 25-30,
2025 WL 2824125 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2025)30

Torres v. Lynch, 578 U.S. 452 (2016)17

United States v. Budder,
601 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (E.D. Okla. 2022), *aff'd.*, 76 F.4th 1007 (10th Cir. 2023) 15, 28

United States v. Hamett,
535 F.Supp.3d 1133 (N.D. Okla. 2021)15

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
584 U.S. 554 (2018).....19

Ute Indian Tribe v. Lawrence,
22 F.4th 892 (10th Cir. 2022).....32

Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah,
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....32

Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,
546 U.S. 95 (2005).....24

White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander,
683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982).....25

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....passim

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. State of Ariz., Dep't of Game & Fish,
649 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1981).....24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)13

Woodward v. De Graffenried,
238 U.S. 284 (1915).....19

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006).....32

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....33

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 460hh-2.....28

18 U.S.C. § 1151..... 3, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1153.....21

18 U.S.C. § 1153(a)2

18 U.S.C. § 1165.....21

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....21

29 O.S. §§ 1-101 *et seq.*.....6

29 O.S. § 3-105.....6

29 O.S. § 3-201(B)..... 8, 20

29 O.S. § 4-101(D).....6

29 O.S. § 4-101(H).....13

29 O.S. § 4-110.....12

29 O.S. § 4-110(B)(4).....8

29 O.S. § 4-112..... 8, 12

29 O.S. § 4-112(B)(5).....8

29 O.S. § 5-202(A).....8

34 Stat. 137.....19

34 Stat. 267.....19

35 Stat. 312.....19

Rules

50 C.F.R. § 32.2(a).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b).....13

Other Authorities

OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 800:3-1-21.....8

OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 36.....7

OKLA. CONST. art. XXVI, § 1.....6

OKLA. CONST. art. XXVI, § 4.....6

S.B. 2, 1909 O.S.L. ch. 44 (Mar. 8, 1909).....6

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....17
